

26.02.2026
Sl. No.330&331(DL)
Ct. No.14
srm

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

**W.P.A. No. 29066 of 2025
Simanta Ghosh & Ors.
Versus
State of West Bengal & Ors.
With
W.P.A. No. 29744 of 2025
Saheb Banua & Ors.
Versus
State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Saptanshu Basu, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Arkadeb Biswas,
Mrs. Debarati Roy Chowdhury

...for the Petitioners.
(in WPA 29066 of 2025)

Mr. Jishnu Chowdhury, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Arkadeb Biswas

...for the Petitioners.
(in WPA 28744 of 2025)

Mr. Subir Sanyal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Dwarikanath Mukherjee,
Mr. Ratul Biswas,
Mr. Kaushik Chowdhury

...for the WBBPE.

1. Since the subject matters pertaining to the present writ petitions are similar, hence these matters are taken up analogously.
2. Mr. Subir Sanyal, learned Senior Advocate appearing for the West Bengal Board of Primary Education, at the outset, submits that these writ petitions are not entertainable. He seeks to file affidavit-in-opposition.
3. Let such affidavit-in-opposition be filed within a period of two weeks; reply, if any, be filed within a week thereafter. Advance copy of the affidavit-in-opposition be served upon the learned Advocate for the petitioners.

4. List this matter on **23rd March, 2026** at **3.00 pm** under the heading “**Hearing**”.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)